

**Sessions Case 77 /2025**

**Order No. 3 dated 27.11.2025**

1. Santu Dey 2) Md. Hussain, 3) Alope Harijan alias Alope Hari, 4) Binod Harijan 5) Bipin Dubey 6) Ganesh Paraya, 7) Samsundar Das, 8) Md. Saheb Hossain , 9) Md. Rustam, 10) Md. Haris Kamal, 11) Afan Khan, 12) Bubai Das, 13) Satyajit Kar alias Bhombol, 14) Raja Adak alias Kelo Raja, 15) Md. Ashique alias Ghola, 16) Surender alias Surinder Pal Singh alias Guggi, 17) Prabneet Singh alias Honey and 18. Amarjit Singh alias Tuti are the accused persons in this case.

Out of these 18 accused persons, the accused person Raja Adak, Bipin Dubey, Harish Kamal, Afan Khan, Surender Pal Singh are absent today due to their personal inconvenience.

Fresh vokatnama is filed for the accused Binod Harijon and Alok Harijon.

The accused Santu Dey, Alok Harijon, Binod Harijon, Amarjeet Singh, Md. Asik @ Bhola, Md. Sahed Hossain, Md Hossain, Md. Rustam ad Prabneet Singh @ Honey, Bubai Das, Satyajit Kar, Shyamsundar Das Ganesh Paraya are present with their Ld. Advocates.

A petition is filed on behalf of the accused Manjinder Kaur (whose Revisional application is pending before the Hon'ble Court vide CRR 2153 of 2025 and CRR 2154 of 2025) and it was submitted that the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 31.10.2025 has been pleased to hold that the interim order in respect of the said accused shall continue till three weeks after the ensuing winter vacation, 2025.

It appears from the case record that till date no Public Prosecutor was appointed in this case in spite of the request sent to the Chief Public Prosecutor, Alipore vide order dated 24.09.2025.

Today a bail petition is filed for the accused Surender @ Surinder Pal Singh @ Boogie @ Guggi but as no PP was appointed, the copy was not served.

The CD is not available as the IO also did not turn up.

The Hon'ble Apex Court time and again instructed the courts to dispose of the bail petition without delay.

This court is ready to hear the bail petition but it is the prosecution who did not turn up and as such, this court is not in a position to hear the bail petition of the accused in absence of prosecution.

Let the matter be brought to the notice of the Ld. Legal Remembrancer, Government of West Bengal with humble request to take

appropriate step so that the State be not unrepresented in this Sessions case.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Ld. LR, Government of West Bengal.

Another petition is filed U/s 207 Cr.P.C read with Rule 91A of Calcutta High Court Criminal (Subordinate Courts) Rule 1985 for passing a direction upon the prosecution to comply with the said Rule.

As there is no Public Prosecutor, this court is not in a position to dispose of the said petition also.

Under the circumstances, this court seeks the kind intervention of the Ld. Legal Remembrancer, Government of West Bengal.

To **09.12.2025** for production/ appearance and hearing of bail petition and appointment of Public Prosecutor  
D/C by me

ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).