

S.C. 77 of 25
C.I.S. Registration no. 77 of 25
CNR NO. WBSP07-002345- 2025

Order No. 12 dated 23.04.26

Record is taken up on the strength of put up petition filed on behalf of the accused persons viz: 1) Surender @ Surinder Pal Singh and 2) Prabneet Singh @ Honey. The accused Surender @ Surinder Pal Singh is on regular bail and the other accused Prabneet Singh @ Honey is on interim bail and both are present, duly represented by their respective Lawyers. Ld. P.P.-in-charge is also present before the court today.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the accused Surender @ Surinder Pal Singh @ Boogie@ Guggi annexing thereto a downloaded copy of the order dated 12-03-2026 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in CRM (M) 382 of 2026 praying for waiving the bail bond condition to enable him to cast his vote on 29-04-2026. He has also filed photocopy of his EPIC Card bearing no. ILJ3182904 and Aadhar Card bearing no. 5686 1597 0234 in support of his contention.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. P.P.-in-charge.

Perused materials on record including the photocopy of the documents filed and the downloaded printout copy of the order dated 12-03-2026 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in CRM (M) 382 of 2026 wherein the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass an order directing " xxx xxx xxx . Liberty is granted to the petitioner to approach the Trial Court for relaxation of the bail conditions, and the Trial Court shall consider such prayer in accordance with law regardless of the conditions imposed in this order."

Right to exercise Adult Franchise is the inherent right of every citizen and for the instant accused this cannot be an exception. There is nothing on record to suggest that the accused misused the privilege of bail. Accordingly, the accused Surender @ Surinder Pal Singh @ Boogie@ Guggi is given liberty to exercise his adult franchise in the ensuing Assembly Election, 2026, West Bengal which is going to be held on 29-04-2026.

The instant petition is accordingly disposed of.

Another petition is filed by the accused Prabneet Singh @ Honey annexing thereto a downloaded print out of the order dated April, 06, 2026 passed in SLP (CRL) Nos. 14619-14620/2025 praying for permitting him to furnish bail bond.

An affidavit is filed by Mr. Sohail Mohammed ,Ld. Advocate , regarding the genuineness of the downloaded print out of the order dated April, 06, 2026 passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in SLP (CRL) Nos. 14619-14620/2025 .

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. P.P.-in-charge.

Perused materials on record including the downloaded printout copy of the order dated April, 06, 2026 passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in SLP (CRL) Nos. 14619-14620/2025 . In strict compliance to the solemn order of the Hon'ble Apex Court accused is at liberty to furnish bail bond of Rs.30,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 15,000/- each to the satisfaction of the Ld. Trial Court. The interim bail of accused viz: Prabneet Singh @ Honey would be confirmed after furnishing of the bail bond.

Todate.

D/C.

Sd/- Subhajit Basu.
2nd Addl. Sessions Judge,
Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.

Sd/- Subhajit Basu.
2nd Addl. Sessions Judge,
Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.
J.O. Code : WB00896

Later order no. 13 dated 23-04-2026

Bail bond furnished on behalf of the accused Prabneet Singh @ Honey by the registered sureties viz: Gautam Show and Pranab Bhowmik are found fit and accepted. The interim bail of the accused Prabneet Singh @ Honey is hereby confirmed.

Todate.

D/C.

Sd/- Subhajit Basu.
2nd Addl. Sessions Judge,
Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.

Sd/- Subhajit Basu.
2nd Addl. Sessions Judge,
Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.
J.O. Code : WB00896

